The **Master Lock** Company

Property. People. Life.

Manufacturer's Declaration of Conformity



Object of this Declaration: Smart Padlock **Product Number:** 4401EURLHEC

> **Product Description:** Bluetooth Padlock for Use Outdoors

Manufacturer: Master Lock Company LLC Address: 6744 S Howell Avenue

Address:

Master Lock Europe S.A.S.

10, avenue de l'Arche, Bâtiment A 92400 Courbevoie - France

Oak Creek, WI 53154 - USA

The manufacturer declares, under its sole responsibility, that the Object of the Declaration described above is in conformity with the following relevant regulations and standards:

Authorized Representative:

Directive 2014/35 - Low Voltage	
EN 60730-1:2011	Automatic electrical controls for household and similar use - Part 1: General
	requirements
Directive 2014/30/EU – Electromagnetic Compatibility	
EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2	Electromagnetic compatibility and Radio spectrum Matters (ERM); ElectroMagnetic Compatibility (EMC) standard for radio equipment and services;
	Part 1: Common technical requirements
Directive 2014/53/EU – Radio equipment	
EN 300 328 V2.2.2	Wideband transmission systems; Data transmission equipment operating in the
	2,4 GHz band; Harmonised Standard for access to radio spectrum
Directive 2011/65/EC – (RoHS) Restriction of the Use of certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic	
Equipment	
EN IEC 63000:2018	Technical documentation for the assessment of electrical and electronic products with respect to the restriction of hazardous substances
	EN 60730-1:2011 4/30/EU – Electromagnetic C EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2 4/53/EU – Radio equipment EN 300 328 V2.2.2 1/65/EC – (RoHS) Restriction

Signed for and on behalf of Master Lock Company LLC



Sidnei Stifelmann Global Product Compliance Manager January 17, 2023

To request the technical documentation for the Object of this Declaration, please send an email to TMLCCompliance@mlock.com





